Lastly, other financial assets measured at amortised cost, and, specifically, cash and cash equivalents, were
measured according to the new regulatory provisions, but the impact in terms of expected loss was not considered
material; for this reason, no adjustments were made to the published balances for the year ending 31 December
2017.

The table below provides a summary of the effects of applying IFRS 9 in relation to the information shown at 31
December 2017, implemented as from 1 January 2018.

 Campari Group- annual financial statements at 31 December 2018

 Consolidated financial statements   76

Impact on consolidated shareholders’ equity
  Amounts in € million

Balance of retained earnings reserve at 31 December 2017 (published) 1.995,6

Equity investments in other companies (1,2)

Increase in provision for doubtful trade receivables 2,3

Tax effect of the adjustments as a result of applying IFRS 9 0,4

Balance of retained earnings reserve at 1 January 2018 1.997,1

Impact on trade receivables

Trade receivables and other receivables Amounts in € million
31 December

2017 (published) –
IAS 39

Restatements and

value changes

1 January 2018-

IFRS 9

Trade receivables from external customers 307,9 (1,2) 306,7

Receivables in respect of contributions to promotional costs 9,6 - 9,6

Trade receivables 317,5 (1,2) 316,3

Payments on account to suppliers of fixed assets 0,2 - 0,2

Advances and other receivables from suppliers 4,2 - 4,2

Other receivables from tax authorities 8,1 - 8,1

Receivables from agents and miscellaneous customers 3,1 - 3,1

Deferred charges 12,0 - 12,0

Other 4,3  4,3

Other receivables 31,8 - 31,8

 Amounts in € million

Provision for impaired receivables at 31 December 2017 (published) 11,6

Effect of remeasurement of impairment provision based on expected credit loss 1,2

Provision for impaired receivables at 1 January 2018 12,8

Impact on other non-current assets and financial receivables

31 December 2017
(published)-IAS 39

Restatements

and value

changes

1 January 2018-
IFRS 9

Financial receivables 10,8 - 10,8

Term deposits 27,0 - 27,0

Non-current financial assets 37,8 - 37,8

Equity investments in other companies 1,3 2,3 3,6

Security deposits 0,9 - 0,9

Other non-current receivables from main shareholders 2,2 - 2,2

Other non-current tax receivables  4,2 - 4,2

Other non-current assets 8,7 2,3 11,0

Other non-current assets  46,5 2,3 48,8

Impact on disclosures – financial instruments

31 December
2017 (published)

– IAS 39

Restatements

and value

changes

1 January 2018 –
IFRS 9

Assets measured at amortised cost(*), of which: 876,9 (30,6) 846,4
Cash and cash equivalents 514,5 - 514,5
Trade receivables 317,5 (1,2) 316,3
Current financial assets 7,2 (2,4) 4,8
Other non-current financial assets 37,8 (27,0) 10,8

Assets measured at fair value with changes recognised in income statement,
of which: 2,8 31,7 34,5

Current financial assets - 2,4 2,4
Other non-current financial assets - 27,0 27,0
Non-current assets for hedging derivatives not reported using hedge accounting 1,5 - 1,5
Investments in other companies 1,3 2,3 3,6

Assets measured at fair value with changes recognised in statement of
comprehensive income, of which: 0,6 - 0,6

Current assets for hedging derivatives 0,6 - 0,6

Liabilities measured at amortised cost(*), of which: (1.739,8) - (1.739,8)
Payables to banks (318,1)  - (318,1)
Real estate lease payables (1,4)  - (1,4)
Bonds (995,6)  - (995,6)
Put option payables (190,2)  - (190,2)
Accrued interest on bonds (8,9)  - (8,9)
Trade payables (225,6) - (225,6)

Liabilities measured at fair value with changes recognised in income
statement, of which: (28,0) - (28,0)

Put option payables (28,0)   (28,0)

Liabilities measured at fair value with changes recognised in statement of
comprehensive income, of which: (0,9) - (0,9)
Non-current liabilities for derivatives relating to interest rate swaps on future
transactions (0,7) - (0,7)
Current liabilities for hedging derivatives (0,2) - (0,2)

Total financial assets and liabilities impacted by the application of IFRS 9 –
restatements and value changes (888,4) 1,1 (887,2)

(*)The item was called ‘Loans and receivables’ at 31 December 2017.

 Campari Group- annual financial statements at 31 December 2018

 Consolidated financial statements   77

c. Accounting standards, amendments and interpretations applicable since 1 January 2018

IFRIC 22 interpretation-‘Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration’.
IFRIC 22 aims to clarify the accounting methodology for transactions that involve the receipt or payment of
advance consideration in a foreign currency, and, specifically, when an entity recognises a non-monetary asset
or liability arising from the payment or receipt of advance consideration before it recognises the related asset,

[…]

Sensitivity analysis
The following table shows the effects on the Group’s income statement of a possible change in interest rates, if
all other variables remain constant.
A negative value in the table indicates a potential net reduction in profit and equity, while a positive value indicates
a potential net increase in these items.
The assumptions used with regard to a potential change in rates are based on an analysis of the trend at the
reporting date.

 Campari Group- annual financial statements at 31 December 2018

 Consolidated financial statements   110

The table illustrates the full-year effects on the income statement in the event of a change in rates, calculated for
the Group’s variable-rate financial assets and liabilities.
As regards the fixed-rate financial liabilities hedged by interest rate swaps, the change in the hedging instrument
offsets the change in the underlying liability, with practically no effect on the income statement.
Net of tax, the effects are as follows:
 Increase/decrease Income statement

 in interest rates in basis
point

Increase in interest rates Decrease in interest rates

31 December 2017 +/- 5 basis points € million € million

Euro +/- 5 basis points (0.6) 0.6

Dollar +30/-10 basis points 0.5 (0.2)

Other currencies  1.1 (1.5)

Total effect  1.0 (1.1)

31 December 2016

Euro +/- 5 basis points (0.6) 0.6

Dollar +30/-10 basis points 0.3 (0.1)

Other currencies  0.8 (1.0)

Total effect  0.5 (0.5)

Exchange rate risk
The Group develops its business activities on an international scale, and sales achieved in non-EUR markets are
progressively increasing. However, the establishment of Group entities in countries such as the United States,
Brazil, Australia, Argentina, Russia and Switzerland allows the exchange rate risk to be partly hedged, given that
both costs and income are denominated in the same currency.
Therefore, exposure to foreign exchange transactions generated by sales and purchases in currencies other than
the Group’s functional currencies represented an insignificant proportion of consolidated sales in 2018. For these

[…]

not significant. The impact of applying the new provisions on opening shareholders’ equity at 1 January 2018 was
a negative €392 thousand (gross of the related tax effect equal to €94 thousand).
Lastly, other financial assets measured at amortised cost, and, specifically, cash and cash equivalents, were
measured according to the new regulatory provisions, and there was no impact in terms of expected loss.

The table below provides a summary of the effects of applying IFRS 9 in relation to the information shown at 31
December 2017, implemented as from 1 January 2018.
Impact on shareholders’ equity

  Amounts in € Thousand

Balance of retained earnings reserve at 31 December 2017 (published) 923,861

Increase in provision for doubtful trade receivables   (392)

Tax effect of the adjustments as a result of applying IFRS 9 94

Balance of retained earnings reserve at 1 January 2018 923,563

 Campari Group- annual financial statements at 31 December 2018

 Separate financial statements   130

Impact on trade receivables

31 December 2017 (published) – IAS 39
Restatements

and value
changes

1 January 2018 –
IFRS 9

 € Thousand € Thousand € Thousand

Trade receivables from external customers 49,549 (392) 49,157

Receivables in respect of contributions to promotional costs 64,289 - 64,289

Receivables in respect of contributions to promotional costs 5,373 - 5,373

Trade receivables 119,210 (392) 118,818

Payments on account to suppliers of fixed assets 23 - 23

Advances and other receivables from suppliers 1,8 - 1,8

Other receivables from tax authorities 129 - 129

Receivables from related parties 4,441 - 4,441

Receivables from agents and miscellaneous customers 3,952 - 3,952

Deferred charges 752 - 752

Receivables from pension organizations 2,176 - 2,176

Other 1 - 1

Other receivables 13,274 - 13,274

Provision for impaired receivables based on ‘expected credit loss’

   Amounts in € Thousand

Provision for impaired receivables at 31 December 2017 (published) 2,459

Effect of remeasurement of impairment provision based on ‘expected credit loss’ 392

Provision for impaired receivables at 1 January 2018 2,851

Impact on disclosures – financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities – disclosures
31 December 2017

(published) – IAS 39
Restatements and

value changes
1 January 2018 – IFRS

9

Amounts in € Thousand

Assets measured at amortised cost(*), of which: 426,587 (27,371) 399,216

Cash and cash equivalents 217,538 - 217,538

Trade receivables 119,210 (392) 118,818

Current financial assets 56,829 - 56,829

Other non-current financial assets 33,009 (26,979) 6,030

Assets measured at fair value with changes recognised in income
statement, of which:

1,714 26,979 28,693

Other non-current financial assets - 26,979 26,979

Other non-current assets 149 - 149

Current assets for hedging derivatives  83 - 83

Non-current assets for hedging derivatives not reported using hedge accounting 1,482 - 1,482

Assets measured at fair value with changes recognised in statement of
comprehensive income, of which:

245 - 245

Current assets for hedging derivatives 245 - 245

Liabilities measured at amortised cost(*), of which: (1,949,422) - (1,949,422)

Payables to banks (300,000) - (300,000)

Other financial liabilities with related parties (995,589) - (995,589)

Other financial liabilities (8,892) - (8,892)

Bonds (178,365) - (178,365)

Put option payables (365,318) - (365,318)

Accrued interest on bonds (2,040) - (2,040)

Trade payables (99,218) - (99,218)

Liabilities measured at fair value with changes recognised in statement of
comprehensive income, of which:

(809) - (809)

Non-current liabilities for derivatives relating to interest rate swaps on future
transactions

(701)
-

(701)

Current liabilities for hedging derivatives (108) - (108)

Total financial assets and liabilities impacted by the application of IFRS 9 –
restatements and value changes

(1,521,685) (392) (1,522,077)

The accounting standards adopted by the Company are the same as those applied to the financial statements
at 31 December 2017, with the exception of those shown above in respect of IFRS 9-‘Financial Instruments’ and
IFRS 15-‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’, as well as those set out below.

c. Accounting standards, amendments and interpretations ratified or applicable from 1 January 2018

IFRIC 22 interpretation-‘Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration’.
IFRIC 22 aims to clarify the accounting methodology for transactions that involve the receipt or payment of